
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3530
ANSWERED ON:20.08.2004
SICK INDUSTRIAL UNITS
Gangwar Shri Santosh Kumar;Mahato Shri Sunil Kumar;Prasad Shri Hari Kewal;Singh Dr. Ram Lakhan;Yadav Shri Ram Kripal

Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) the numbers of industrial units in the country as on 30th June, 2004 and the capital invested therein, state-wise;

(b) number of sick units in the country, state-wise;

(c) the names of the sick industries that were revived during the last year and are proposed to be revived during the current year;
state-wise details; and

(d) the number and names of industries employing more than 1000 people closed or on the verge of closure for last ten years along with steps taken for revival of each industry?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY (SHRI E.V.K.S. ELANGOVAN)

(a) State-wise data on Industrial Enterprenuers Memorandum (IEMs) implemented and Industrial Licenses (ILs) granted and capital invested therein for the period from August, 1991 to June 2004 is given in Annexure-I.

(b) Data on sick industrial units, assisted by banks in the country, is compiled by the Reserve Bank of India (RBI). State-wise numbers of sick industrial units as on 31.03.2003 (the latest data available with RBI) are given in Annexure II.

(c) Names of non-SSI (non-Small Scale Industry) sick/weak industrial units reported as nursed back to health during the year ended March 2003, as furnished by RBI, are given in Annexure III.

(d) As per information received from Ministry of Labour & Employment, the number of industrial units under the Central sphere employing more than 1000 people closed during the period 1994-2003 is 15. The names of these units are given in Annexure IV.

The Government, in general, has taken a number of steps for revival of sick industrial units in the country which, inter alia, include guidelines of the Reserve Bank of India to banks, amalgamation of sick units with healthy units, setting up of Board for Industrial and Financial Reconstruction (BIFR) under Sick Industrial Companies (Special Provision) Act, 1985, etc.

ANNEXURE-I REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3530 FOR ANSWER ON 20.8.2004

State-wise details of Industrial Enterprenuers Memorandum (IEMs) implemented and Industrial Licences (ILs) granted in respect of Non-SSI units, as reported by the entrepreneurs by filing Part B of the IEM, during the period from August 1991 to June 2004

Sl.No. State/U.T.  Numbers   Investment (Rs. crore)

1. A & N ISLANDS   0        0

2. ANDHRA PRADESH  527    15036

3. ARUNACHAL PRADESH   2        0

4. ASSAM    58     1120

5. BIHAR    18      211
6. CHANDIGARH    4      258

7 CHHATTISGARH   56     1262


8. DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI  75     1339

9. DAMAN & DIU   77     2174
10. DELHI    52      642
11. GOA    97      782
12. GUJARAT   1109    39661
13. HARYANA   429    11408
14. HIMACHAL PRADESH  37      335
15. JAMMU & KASHMIR   12           760
16. JHARKHAND   42     1856
17. KARNATAKA  220     9263
18. KERALA    99     1719
19. LAKSHADWEEP    0        0
20. MADHYA PRADESH  306     8670
21. MAHARASHTRA  1062    34581
22. MANIPUR    0        0
23. MEGHALAYA   12       54
24. MIZORAM    0             0
25. NAGALAND   0        0
26. ORISSA    44     1762
27. PONDICHERRY   48      405
28. PUNJAB   329     7213
29. RAJASTHAN  352    11055
30. SIKKIM     0        0
31. TAMIL NADU  649    11058
32. TRIPURA    4        2
33. UTTAR PRADESH  556    21182
34. UTTARANCHAL   33      287
35. WEST BENGAL  380    34044
36.  LOCATION IN MORE   27      131
 THAN ONE STATE

 TOTAL    6716        218270

ANNEXURE-II

REFERREDTO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3530 FOR ANSWER ON 20.8.2004

Number of sick industrial units as on 31.3.03

No. State / U.T.      No. of non-SSI   No. of SSI sick as
     sick/weak units         units as on 31.3.03
     on 31.3.03

1. A & N ISLANDS   -   21

2. ANDHRA PRADESH   342   6589

3. ARUNACHAL PRADESH    9   15

4. ASSAM     31   3592

5. BIHAR     52   16479
6. CHANDIGARH    27   233

7 CHHATTISGARH    24    386

8. DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI   15   12

9. DAMAN & DIU    14   23
10. DELHI    130   1999
11. GOA     14   119
12. GUJARAT    380   4723
13. HARYANA    102   1515
14. HIMACHAL PRADESH   28   618


15. JAMMU & KASHMIR    14   2114
16. JHARKHAND    27   2766
17. KARNATAKA   210   3180
18. KERALA    64   14133
19. LAKSHADWEEP   -   -
20. MADHYA PRADESH   138   11601
21. MAHARASHTRA   618   4762
22. MANIPUR      2   1012
23. MEGHALAYA    11   119
24. MIZORAM      4   11
25. NAGALAND    17   154
26. ORISSA     59   8489
27. PONDICHERRY    17   216
28. PUNJAB    107   3022
29. RAJASTHAN   109   4005
30. SIKKIM      1   31
31. TAMIL NADU   358   13517
32. TRIPURA      1   1793
33. UTTAR PRADESH   208   15768
34. UTTARANCHAL    23   467
35. WEST BENGAL   240   44496

 TOTAL    3396   167980

ANNEXURE-III  REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3530
FOR ANSWER ON 20.8.2004

NON-SSI SICK/WEAK INDUSTRIAL UNITS REPORTED AS NURSED BACK TO HEALTH DURING
THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 2003

Sl.NO. NAME      STATE / U.T.

1. ARVIND MILLS    GUJARAT

2. GUJARAT CYCLES LTD.   GUJARAT

3. GARWARE POLYESTERS LTD.   MAHARASHTRA

4. TEXT PLAST    MAHARASHTRA

5. RECRON SYNTHETICS LTD.   UTTAR PRADESH
6. MALWA INDUSTRIES LTD.   CHANDIGARH

7 INDITAL TINTORIA LTD.   RAJASTHAN

8. SPAASTRAW BOARD INDUS PVT. LTD.  ORISSA

9. RELIANCE CELLULOSE PRODUCTS  ANDHRA PRADESH
10. ANNAPOORNA FOILS LTD.   ANDHRA PRADESH
11. BIBCOL     DELHI
12. MUTHOOT APT CERAMICS   KERALA

ANNEXURE-IV


REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3530 FOR ANSWER ON 20.8.2004

Names of industrial units under the Central sphere employing more than 1000 people closed during the period 1994-2003

SL.NO. NAME OF THE ESTABLISHMENT

1. CHEMICALS & PLASTICS INDIA LTD., AGRAHARAM, TAMIL NADU

2. MINERAL EXPLORATION CORPORATION LTD., KHETRI PROJECT, RAJASTHAN

3. HINDUSTAN COPPER LTD., INDIAN COPPER COMPLEX, MOSABONI MINES, BIHAR #

4. BHARAT GOLD MINES LTD., KOLAR GOLD FIELDS, KARNATAKA

5. PETROFILS CO-OPERATIVES LTD., DELHI
6. MINING & ALLIED MACHINERY CORPORATION, DURGAPUR, WEST BENGAL

7 KALYANMAL MILLS, NTC (MADHYA PRADESH)

8. INDORE MALWA MILLS, NTC (MADHYA PRADESH)

9. BENGAL NAGPUR COTTON MILLS, NTC (MADHYA PRADESH)
10. AHMED JUPITER MILLS, NTC (GUJARAT)
11. SWADESHI COTTON MILLS, NTC (UTTAR PRADESH)
12. NEW VICTORIA MILLS, NTC (UTTAR PRADESH)
13. HINDUSTAN COPPER LTD., INDIAN COPPER COMPLEX, MOSABONI MINES, BIHAR#
14. MODEL MILLS, NTC (MAHARASHTRA NORTH)
15. JEHANGIR TEXTILE MILLS, NTC (GUJARAT)

NTC :  NATIONAL TEXTILE CORPORATION

 # SEPARATE MINES
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